Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q1. To what extent, if at all, are you personally following the Government’s rules on how to respond to the coronavirus? Please answer honestly, all answers to this survey are anonymous.

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q1. Towhat extent, if at a, are you personally following the Government’s rules on how to respond to the coronavirus? Please answer honestly, all answers to this survey are anonymous.
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats Other  Remain  Leave
(A ) © (©) (€) ] @
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 a18
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Completely (3) 436 150 127 40 a8 189 179
2% a2% 1% 51% 40% a8% 1%
Nearlv all the time (2) 345 110 99 23 39 128 151
32% 31% 32% 29% 32% 29% 35%
Most of the time (1) 186 57 54 1 2 89 60
17% 16% 17% 18% 20% 2% 14%
. 9
About half of the time (0) 29 14 21 2 7 14 2
5% % 7% 2% 6% 3% 6%
Less than half of the time (-1) 2 9 5 - 2 7 7
2% 3% 2% - 1% 2% 2%
Hardly anv of the time (-2) 15 12 2 - - 4 8
1% 3% 1% - - 1% 2%
< .
Notatall (-3) 4 1 2 - - 2 -
N . 1% R . . .
Don't know 10 3 1 - - 1 3
1% 1% . - - * 1%
Net: Comoletelv/Nearlv all of the time 782 261 226 62 87 317 330
73% 73% 73% 80% 73% 73% 76%
Net: Not at all/hardly any of the time 18 13 3 - - s 8
2% % 1% - - 1% 2%
Net: Comoletelv/Nearly all/Most of the time 968 318 280 77 111 406 3%
91% 89% 90% 98% 93% 9% 90%
o
Net: Not at all/hardlv anv/Less than half of the time a 2 9 - 2 12 15
% 6% 3% - 1% 3% a%
Mean 201 1.96 2.00 228 205 207 204

ce with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Q2. You said you personally haven't always been following government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus. In what way(s), if any, have you broken the rules?

Al adults aged 18-75 i Britain who haven't always b
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Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q2. You said you personally haven't always b how to respond to the C In what way(s) if any, have you broken the rules?
Al adults aged 18-75 i Britain who haven't always b
Referendum 2016
General Election 2019 Vote w
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Total ve  labour Democrats Other Remain  Leave
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - Summary

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow
government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus?

To prevent Because if Because
spreading. Tostop To ensure we follow The rules  people
the  Toprevent my friends the NHS is therules  are should
coronaviru myself and family  not nowwe supported follow
stothe  from from  overwhel Toavoid  will get by  rulesina
most  getting  getting medby theriskof backto scientists society,
vulnerable  the the the being  normal and evenif
inour  coronaviru coronaviru coronaviru caught ~ more  medical they don’t
society s s s andfined quickly  experts like them
(A) (8) © (o) (E) (7 (G) (H)
Unweighted base 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067
Weighted base 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067
Very convincing (3) 616 525 583 585 325 440 404 354
58% 49% 55% 55% 30% 0% 38% 33%
BCEFGH EFGH BEFGH BEFGH EH e
Fairly convincing (2) 307 344 341 340 356 367 406 389
29% 2% 32% 2% 33% 3a% 38% 36%
A A ABCDE ABCD
Not very convincing (1) 83 125 82 83 246 152 159 183
8% 12% 8% 8% 23% 14% 15% 17%
A ABCDFGH A gD ABCD
Not at all convincing (0) a1 54 a9 41 108 9% 77 122
2% 5% 5% a% 10% 9% 7% 1%
A8CDG ABCD AgcD ABCDFG
Don't know 20 19 13 18 31 12 21 20
2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
BeDF P
Net: Convincing 924 869 924 925 682 807 810 743
87% 81% 87% 87% 64% 76% 76% 70%
BEFGH EFGH BEFGH BEFGH EH e €
Net: Not convincing 123 179 131 124 354 248 236 305
12% 17% 12% 12% 33% 23% 22% 29%
aco ABCOFGH  ABCD AgcD ABCDFG
Net Difference 801 690 793 801 327 559 574 438
75% 65% 74% 75% 31% 52% 54% 1%
Mean 243 228 238 2.40 187 2,09 2.09 193
BCEFGH EFGH BEFGH BEFGH EH Ex

“dance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Columneans (5%): A/B/C/D/E/F/G/H Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To prevent spreading the coronavirus to the most vulnerable in our society

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 616 273 341
58% 52% 64%
8
Fairly convincing (2) 307 164 143
29% 31% 27%
Not very convincing (1) 83 51 32
8% 10% 6%
Not at all convincing (0) 2 29 12
2% 5% 2%
c
Don't know 20 11 9
2% 2% 2%
Net: Convincing 924 437 484
87% 83% 90%
8
Net: Not convincing 123 79 a4
12% 15% 8%
c
Net Difference 801 358 440
75% 68% 82%
Mean 243 232 254
3
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e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
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(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
164 224
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82% 87%
46 6
14% 12%
)
225 296
68% 75%
231 243

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To prevent spreading the coronavirus to the most vulnerable in our society
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 616 193 193 57 66 269 243
58% 54% 62% 72% 55% 62% 56%
BE*
Fairly convincing (2) 307 112 81 16 35 124 123
29% 31% 26% 20% 29% 29% 28%
Not verv convincing (1) 83 29 25 3 13 28 41
8% 8% 8% 4% 11% 6% 10%
Not at all convincing (0) 41 20 10 2 3 10 19
4% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Don’t know 20 3 3 1 2 2 6
2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Net: Convincing 924 306 274 72 101 393 366
87% 86% 88% 92% 84% 91% 85%
. 9
Net: Not convincing 123 49 34 5 17 38 60
12% 14% 11% 7% 14% 9% 14%
. F
Net Difference 801 257 240 67 84 355 306
75% 72% 77% 86% 70% 82% 71%
Mean 243 235 2.48 2.64 239 251 239
B* G
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 525 235 288
49% 45% 54%
8
Fairly convincing (2) 344 177 167
32% 34% 31%
Not very convincing (1) 125 68 56
12% 13% 1%
Not at all convincing (0) 54 36 17
5% 7% 3%
c
Don't know 19 11 8
2% 2% 2%
Net: Convincing 869 a12 455
81% 78% 85%
8
Net: Not convincing 179 104 74
17% 20% 14%
c
Net Difference 690 308 381
65% 58% 71%
Mean 228 218 237
3
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
132 197
40% 50%

06

117 124
35% 32%

50 41
15% 11%

K
22 21
7% 5%

o )

8 10
2% 2%
249 321
76% 82%
72 62
22% 16%
FIK
176 259
54% 66%
212 2.30

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75

34
10%

11

87%
DGH

45
13%

254
74%

241
DGH

18-24
(@)
162

127

20%

Age

25-34

85
42%

67
33%

75%

47
23%
£FK

105
52%

35-44
U}
177

188

EFIL

2%

148

79%

19%

113
60%

45-54
0]
210

72
35%

21
10%

147
72%

235
DGH

55-64
®)

181

7%

136
75%

2.40
DGH

65-75

56%

119
72%

241

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To prevent myself from getting the coronavirus
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
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c c2
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(s) m
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49% 55%
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65% 71%
2.30 238
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(e)
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(d)
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71%
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e
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(e)
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18%

446
62%
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To prevent myself from getting the coronavirus
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 525 174 155 39 58 225 210
49% 49% 50% 50% 49% 52% 48%
Fairly convincing (2) 344 110 111 28 36 148 130
32% 31% 36% 36% 31% 34% 30%
Not verv convincing (1) 125 49 30 8 16 45 60
12% 14% 10% 10% 14% 10% 14%
Not at all convincing (0) 54 21 1 2 7 10 26
5% 6% 3% 2% 6% 2% 6%
. F
Don’t know 19 4 4 1 2 6 7
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Net: Convincing 869 284 266 67 94 373 340
81% 79% 86% 86% 79% 86% 79%
. 9
Net: Not convincing 179 69 40 10 23 55 86
17% 19% 13% 12% 19% 13% 20%
. F
Net Difference 690 215 226 58 71 318 254
65% 60% 3% 74% 60% 73% 59%
Mean 2.28 224 2.34 236 2.24 237 223
. 9
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To stop my friends and family from getting the coronavirus

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 583 258 324
55% 49% 60%
8
Fairly convincing (2) 341 182 157
32% 34% 29%
Not very convincing (1) 82 44 38
8% 8% 7%
Not at all convincing (0) 49 35 14
5% 7% 3%
c
Don't know 13 8 5
1% 2% 1%
Net: Convincing 924 440 481
87% 83% 90%
8
Net: Not convincing 131 79 51
12% 15% 10%
c
Net Difference 793 360 430
74% 68% 80%
Mean 238 228 2.49
5
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
154 218
47% 55%
)
122 115
37% 29%

El [
28 35
9% 9%

19 19
6% 5%

) )

6 6
2% 2%
276 332
84% 85%
47 54
14% 14%

F )
229 278
70% 71%
227 237

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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2.52
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c c2
(N) )
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55% 56%
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34% 32%
22 18
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11 11
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2 R
1% -
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11%
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85%

13%
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(R)
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89
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86%
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13%

202
72%
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South  London
(s) m
232 149
243 149
141 85
58% 57%
70 44
29% 29%
19 11
8% 7%
10 6
2% 2%
3 3
1% 2%
211 128
87% 86%
29 17
12% 1%
183 11
75% 75%
243 242
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2.50
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(U]
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57%

81
88%

11
12%
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243
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w) (x)
912 155
901 166
483 100
54% 60%
293 48
33% 29%
7 10
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42 7
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12 1
1% 1%
776 148
86% 89%
113 17
13% 10%
663 130
74% 78%
237 2.45
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)
580

1%

453
74%

Marital Status
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@
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180
54%
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31%

85%

2
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241
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Divorced/ one child
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(a)
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32%

82%

53
18%

193
64%

No
children
present

(e)
780

32%

2%

10%
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Education

Graduate graduate

(d)
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To stop my friends and family from getting the coronavirus
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 583 182 170 54 65 263 221
55% 51% 55% 69% 55% 61% 51%
BC* G
Fairly convincing (2) 341 126 103 17 33 139 137
32% 35% 33% 22% 27% 32% 32%
o .
Not verv convincing (1) 82 23 26 4 15 22 40
8% 7% 8% 5% 12% 5% 9%
. F
Not at all convincing (0) 49 23 9 3 6 9 30
5% 7% 3% 3% 5% 2% 7%
. F
Don’t know 13 2 3 1 * 1 4
1% * 1% 1% * * 1%
Net: Convincing 924 309 273 71 98 402 359
87% 86% 88% 91% 82% 93% 83%
. 9
Net: Not convincing 131 47 35 7 21 31 70
12% 13% 11% 8% 18% 7% 16%
. F
Net Difference 793 262 237 65 77 371 289
74% 73% 76% 82% 64% 86% 67%
Mean 2.38 231 241 2.58 232 252 229
B* G
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To ensure the NHS is not overwhelmed by the coronavirus

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 585 278 305
55% 53% 57%
Fairly convincing (2) 340 175 164
32% 33% 31%
Not very convincing (1) 83 41 43
8% 8% 8%
Not at all convincing (0) 2 25 15
2% 5% 3%
Don't know 18 8 10
2% 2% 2%
Net: Convincing 925 453 469
87% 86% 87%
Net: Not convincing 124 66 58
12% 13% 1%
Net Difference 801 386 411
75% 73% 77%
Mean 2.40 236 244
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
157 220
48% 56%
o
113 127
34% 32%
33 23
10% 6%
16 16
5% 2%
L
9 7
3% 2%
F
270 347
82% 88%
o
49 39
15% 10%
)
21 308
67% 78%
229 243

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To ensure the NHS is not overwhelmed by the coronavirus
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 585 192 183 47 65 261 234
55% 54% 59% 60% 54% 60% 54%
Fairly convincing (2) 340 106 101 25 40 134 137
32% 30% 32% 32% 34% 31% 32%
Not verv convincing (1) 83 32 20 4 13 28 38
8% 9% 6% 5% 11% 7% 9%
Not at all convincing (0) 41 22 5 2 2 8 21
4% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 5%
c . F
Don’t know 18 5 2 1 - 2 3
2% 1% 1% 1% - * 1%
Net: Convincing 925 298 284 72 105 396 371
87% 83% 91% 91% 88% 91% 86%
8 . 9
Net: Not convincing 124 54 25 6 15 36 59
12% 15% 8% 8% 12% 8% 14%
c . F
Net Difference 801 244 259 66 90 360 312
75% 68% 83% 84% 76% 83% 2%
Mean 2.40 233 2.49 2.50 2.40 2.50 2.36
8 . 9
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To avoid the risk of being caught and fined

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 325 142 183
30% 27% 34%
8
Fairly convincing (2) 356 176 177
33% 33% 33%
Not very convincing (1) 246 125 120
23% 24% 2%
Not at all convincing (0) 108 65 43
10% 12% 8%
c
Don't know 31 19 13
3% a% 2%
Net: Convincing 682 318 360
64% 60% 67%
8
Net: Not convincing 354 190 164
33% 36% 30%
Net Difference 327 128 197
31% 24% 37%
Mean 187 178 195
3
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
113 111
34% 28%
112 136
34% 35%
58 93
18% 24%
H
33 39
10% 10%
G
13 13
4% 3%
226 247
69% 63%
)
90 132
27% 34%
135 115
41% 29%
1.97 1.84

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75

108
31%

95
27%
DH

36
10%

60%

131
38%
DGH

77
22%

18-24
(@)
162

127

26%

44%

2.05
EFIK

Age

25-34

68
34%

69
34%

31
15%

68%

57
28%

80
40%

35-44
U}
177

188

4%

125
67%

29%

45-54
0]
210

57
28%

66
32%

58
28%
DEHI

20
10%

60%

78
38%
06

45
22%

55-64
®)

181

1%

65-75

a5
27%

42
25%

1.80

2%

105
37%

Social grade
c c2
(N) )
372 163
315 228
91 68

29% 30%
99 81
31% 35%
80 46
25% 20%
40 26
13% 11%

5 7
2% 3%
190 149

60% 65%
120 72
38% 31%
70 77
22% 34%
178 1.87

DE
(P)
274

75
32%

76
32%

56
24%

63%

75
32%

75
32%

North

3%

165
65%

32%

Midlands
(R)

79
28%

90
32%

75
27%

60%

103
37%

66
24%

Region
South London
(s) m
232 149
243 149
69 60
28% 41%

RS
81 47
33% 31%
61 19
25% 13%
T
26 15
11% 10%
u u
6 8
2% 5%
150 107
62% 72%
R
87 34
36% 23%
T
62 73
26% 49%
1.81 2.08

Wales
)

40%

1.93

Scotland
(U]
9%

92

26
29%

30
32%

25
27%

56
61%

34
37%

22
24%

1.82

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
w) (x)
912 155
901 166
274 51
30% 31%
296 61
33% 37%
206 39
23% 24%
97 11
11% 7%
27 4
3% 3%
570 11
63% 67%
304 51
34% 30%
267 61
30% 37%
1.86 1.93

Married/
Living as
Married

)
580

2%

209
34%

177
29%

Marital Status

Single
@
370

95
29%

112
34%

77
23%

34
10%

62%

111
33%

97
29%

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(a)
17

126

2%

43%

2.03

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

(b)
287

300

104
35%

94
31%

65
22%

30
10%

66%

95
32%

103
34%

No
children
present

(e)
780

221
29%

262
34%

180
24%

63%

259
34%

224
29%

Education

Non-

Graduate graduate

(d)
434

115
34%

92
27%

31

63%

123
36%

94
27%

(e)

21%

4%

64%

231
32%

234
32%

Employment status
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - To avoid the risk of being caught and fined
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 325 101 91 25 37 129 127
30% 28% 29% 32% 31% 30% 29%
Fairly convincing (2) 356 123 104 27 36 151 141
33% 34% 33% 34% 30% 35% 33%
Not verv convincing (1) 246 86 71 20 34 100 103
23% 24% 23% 26% 28% 23% 24%
Not at all convincing (0) 108 39 34 6 10 47 47
10% 11% 11% 8% 9% 11% 11%
Don’t know 31 8 1 - 2 7 14
3% 2% 4% - 2% 2% 3%
Net: Convincing 682 224 195 52 73 280 269
64% 63% 63% 66% 61% 65% 62%
Net: Not convincing 354 126 104 26 44 147 149
33% 35% 34% 34% 37% 34% 35%
Net Difference 327 98 91 26 29 133 119
31% 27% 29% 33% 25% 31% 28%
Mean 187 1.82 184 191 186 1.85 184
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - Because if we follow the rules now we will get back to normal more quickly

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 440 194 244
1% 37% 5%
8
Fairly convincing (2) 367 189 177
34% 36% 33%
Not very convincing (1) 152 71 81
14% 14% 15%
Not at all convincing (0) % 64 32
9% 12% 6%
c
Don't know 12 8 4
1% 2% 1%
Net: Convincing 807 384 420
76% 73% 78%
Net: Not convincing 248 135 13
23% 26% 21%
Net Difference 559 28 308
52% 47% 57%
Mean 2.09 1.99 219
3
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54
(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
128 162
39% 41%
111 130
34% 33%
a7 50
14% 13%
37 45
11% 11%
F6L FGIL

6 5
2% 1%
238 292
73% 74%
84 95
26% 24%
154 197
47% 50%
2.02 2.06

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75

126
36%

55
16%

208
60%

2.20

18-24
(@)
162

127

21%

Age

25-34

82
41%

61
30%

27
13%

30
15%
DFGIKL

71%

57
28%

86
42%

35-44
U}
177

188

EFGIKL

1%

132
71%

28%

45-54
0]
210

88
43%

71
35%

29
14%

160
78%

2
21%

117
57%

2.16

55-64
®)

181

105
58%

65-75

74
45%

134
81%

31
19%

103
63%

2.25
HI®

2%

129
45%

Social grade
c c2
(N) )
372 163
315 228
137 92

43% 40%
104 81
33% 36%
a5 36
14% 16%
27 18
9% 8%
1 1
241 174
77% 76%
72 53
23% 23%
169 120
54% 53%
212 2.09

DE
(P)
274

104
44%

84
35%

30
13%

79%

47
20%

141
59%

North
(o)

1%

182

72%

27%

114
45%

Midlands
(R)

110
39%

104
37%

40
14%

23

214
77%

63
23%

150
54%

Region
South London
(s) m
232 149
243 149
107 70
44% 47%
85 40
35% 27%
27 23
11% 16%
22 13
9% 9%
3 3
1% 2%
191 110
79% 74%
49 36
20% 24%
143 73
59% 49%
215 214

Wales
)

51%

2.09

Scotland
(U]
9%

92

39
42%

52
57%

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
w) (x)
912 155
901 166
372 68
41% 41%
301 66
33% 40%
134 19
15% 1%
84 12
9% 7%
1 1
1% 1%
673 134
75% 81%
218 31
24% 18%
455 104
51% 62%
2.08 2.16

Married/
Living as
Married

)
580

142
23%

322
53%

Marital Status

Single
@
370

119
36%

49
15%

29

74%

78
23%

168
51%

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(a)
17

126

2%

55%

218

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

(b)
287

300

42%

95
32%

40
13%

39
13%

74%

78
26%

142
47%

No
children
present

(e)
780

314
41%

272
35%

113
15%

76%

170
2%

416
54%

Education

Graduate graduate

(d)
434

114
33%

a3
12%

79%

68
20%

204
60%

2.19
e

Non-

(e)

253
35%

110
15%

1%

74%

180
25%

354
49%

Employment status

Working
(f)

14%

66
10%

1%

510
75%

160
24%

350
52%

Not
working

(g)

1%

209
54%

16



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - Because if we follow the rules now we will get back to normal more quickly
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 440 147 138 38 41 201 166
41% 41% 44% 48% 35% 46% 38%
. 9
Fairly convincing (2) 367 118 109 28 42 155 145
34% 33% 35% 36% 35% 36% 33%
Not verv convincing (1) 152 54 44 8 18 57 69
14% 15% 14% 10% 15% 13% 16%
Not at all convincing (0) 96 38 18 4 16 18 50
9% 11% 6% 5% 14% 4% 12%
. c F
Don’t know 12 1 2 * 2 2 4
1% * 1% 1% 1% * 1%
Net: Convincing 807 265 247 66 83 356 310
76% 74% 80% 84% 70% 82% 2%
e 9
Net: Not convincing 248 91 62 12 34 76 119
23% 26% 20% 15% 29% 17% 27%
. [ F
Net Difference 559 173 186 54 49 281 191
52% 48% 60% 70% 41% 65% 44%
Mean 2.09 2.05 219 229 192 225 1.99
3 e G
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - The rules are supported by scientists and medical experts

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 404 198 205
38% 38% 38%
Fairly convincing (2) 406 196 209
38% 37% 39%
Not very convincing (1) 159 77 81
15% 15% 15%
Not at all convincing (0) 77 45 32
7% 9% 6%
Don't know 21 11 10
2% 2% 2%
Net: Convincing 810 394 414
76% 75% 7%
Net: Not convincing 236 122 13
2% 23% 21%
Net Difference 574 273 301
54% 52% 56%
Mean 2.09 2.06 211
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
125 152
38% 39%
122 137
37% 35%
52 61
16% 15%
23 33
7% 8%
7 10
2% 3%
247 290
75% 74%
75 93
23% 24%
172 197
52% 50%
2.08 2.07

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75

146
42%

a7
14%

21

79%

68
20%

206
59%

18-24
(@)
162

127

21%

Age

25-34

82
40%

69
34%

32
16%

75%

48
24%

103
51%

35-44
U}
177

188

1%

133
71%

28%

45-54
0]
210

78
38%

79
38%

27
13%

76%

41
20%

116
56%

55-64
®)

181

1%

105
58%

65-75

57
35%

101
61%

2%

156
55%

Social grade
c c2
(N) )
372 163
315 228
112 91

35% 40%
128 88
41% 39%
a2 38
13% 17%
27 10
9% 5%

5 R
2% -
240 179

76% 79%
70 48
22% 21%
170 131
54% 57%
2.05 214

DE
(P)
274

87
37%

85
36%

36
15%

72%

56
23%

117
49%

North
(o)

180
71%

27%

112
44%

Midlands
(R)

91
33%

118
42%

a7
17%

75%

65
23%

144
52%

Region
South London
(s) m
232 149
243 149
100 64
41% 43%
90 49
37% 33%
31 20
13% 14%
15 12
6% 8%
7 3
3% 2%
190 113
78% 76%
46 33
19% 22%
144 81
59% 54%
2.16 213

Wales
)

72%

2.36

Scotland
(U]
9%

92

36
39%

75
81%

58
63%

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
w) (x)
912 155
901 166
334 70
37% 42%
346 60
38% 36%
135 24
15% 14%
66 11
7% 7%
20 2
2% 1%
680 130
76% 78%
201 35
2% 21%
479 95
53% 57%
2.08 214

Married/
Living as
Married

)
580

1%

131
2%

338
56%

Marital Status

Single
@
370

123
37%

52
16%

72%

81
24%

160
48%

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(a)
17

126

2%

61%

211

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

(b)
287

300

39%

109
36%

a8
16%

23

75%

71
23%

155
52%

No
children
present

(e)
780

297
39%

111
14%

76%

165
2%

420
55%

Education

Graduate graduate

(d)
434

128
37%

a8
14%

20

79%

68
20%

205
60%

Non-

(e)

278
38%

111
15%

74%

167
23%

370
51%

Employment status

Working
(f)

14%

520
77%

147
22%

373
55%

Not
working

(g)

2%

18



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - The rules are supported by scientists and medical experts
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 404 124 125 38 52 183 153
38% 35% 40% 49% 43% 42% 35%
B
Fairly convincing (2) 406 135 123 29 38 166 163
38% 38% 40% 38% 32% 38% 38%
Not verv convincing (1) 159 54 44 6 22 60 72
15% 15% 14% 8% 19% 14% 17%
Not at all convincing (0) 77 36 14 3 7 20 36
7% 10% 5% 4% 6% 5% 8%
¢ .
Don’t know 21 8 5 2 - 5 9
2% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2%
Net: Convincing 810 259 248 68 90 349 316
76% 73% 80% 86% 75% 80% 3%
B* G
Net: Not convincing 236 90 58 9 30 80 108
22% 25% 19% 12% 25% 18% 25%
o . o F
Net Difference 574 169 190 58 60 269 209
54% 47% 61% 74% 50% 62% 48%
Mean 2.09 1.99 217 233 212 219 2.02
8 B* 9
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - Because people should follow rules in a society, even if they don't like them

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 354 159 195
33% 30% 36%
Fairly convincing (2) 389 190 197
36% 36% 37%
Not very convincing (1) 183 102 80
17% 19% 15%
Not at all convincing (0) 122 66 55
1% 13% 10%
Don't know 20 9 1
2% 2% 2%
Net: Convincing 743 350 392
70% 66% 73%
8
Net: Not convincing 305 168 134
29% 32% 25%
c
Net Difference 438 181 258
1% 34% 48%
Mean 193 185 201
3
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
94 120
28% 31%
125 146
38% 37%
60 66
18% 17%
2 49
13% 12%
)

8 11
2% 3%
3 F
218 267
66% 68%
103 115
31% 29%

)
115 152
35% 39%
1.84 1.89

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75

140
40%
DEHI

118
34%

57
16%

31

171
49%

2.06
DEHI

18-24
(@)
162

127

11%

3%

31%

Age

25-34

52
26%

82
41%

36
18%

28
14%

134
66%

64
32%

70
35%

35-44
U}
177

188

1%

120
64%

35%

45-54
0]
210

65
32%

81
39%

32
16%

FKL

71%

50
24%

96
47%

1.99
3

55-64
®)

181

51%

2.07
OHI

65-75

65
39%

79
48%

2.06
HI®

2%

Social grade
c c2
(N) )
372 163
315 228
102 78

32% 34%
117 83
37% 37%
55 40
18% 18%
37 22
12% 10%

4 a
1% 2%
219 162

69% 71%
92 62
29% 27%
127 99
40% 44%
1.92 1.97

DE
(P)
274

83
35%

90
38%

37
15%

23

72%

59
25%

113
48%

North
(o)

3%

166
65%

32%

Midlands
(R)

88
32%

104
37%

46
17%

35
12%

69%

81
29%

111
40%

Region
South London
(s) m
232 149
243 149
88 59
36% 40%
a
90 45
37% 30%
43 20
18% 14%
20 20
8% 14%
2 4
1% 3%
178 104
73% 70%
62 41
26% 27%
116 63
48% 43%
2.03 1.98
a

Wales
)

2%

47%

1.94

Scotland
(U]
9%

92

34
37%

66
71%

26
29%

39
43%

2.02

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
w) (x)
912 155
901 166
290 63
32% 38%
325 64
36% 39%
166 17
18% 10%

X

102 20
11% 12%
18 2

2% 1%
615 127
68% 77%
268 37
30% 22%
347 91
39% 55%
1.91 2.04

Married/
Living as
Married

)
580

2%

421

177

29%

245
40%

Marital Status

Single
@
370

121
37%

63
19%

39
12%

224
67%

101
30%

122
37%

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(a)
17

126

1%

56%

213

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

(b)
287

300

92
31%

115
38%

49
16%

38
13%

69%

87
29%

120
40%

No
children
present

(e)
780

274
36%

134
17%

70%

218
28%

317
41%

Education

Graduate graduate

(d)
434

112
33%

72
21%

a4
13%

224
65%

116
34%

108
32%

Non-

(e)

277
38%

111
15%

518
72%

189
26%

329
46%

Employment status

Working
(f)

255
38%

116
17%

88
13%

2%

463
68%

204
30%

259
38%

Not

working

(g)

2%

101
26%

179
46%

2.03
f
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q3. How convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you should follow government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - Because people should follow rules in a society, even if they don’t like them
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 354 121 84 40 41 136 153
33% 34% 27% 51% 35% 31% 35%
BCE*
Fairly convincing (2) 389 134 129 19 36 173 149
36% 37% 42% 24% 30% 40% 34%
o 0E .
Not verv convincing (1) 183 46 64 15 26 81 71
17% 13% 21% 19% 22% 19% 16%
8 . 8
Not at all convincing (0) 122 50 31 4 15 41 54
11% 14% 10% 5% 13% 9% 12%
Don’t know 20 7 2 - 1 3 6
2% 2% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
Net: Convincing 743 255 213 59 77 309 302
70% 71% 69% 75% 65% 71% 70%
Net: Not convincing 305 96 95 19 41 122 125
29% 27% 31% 25% 35% 28% 29%
Net Difference 438 159 118 40 36 187 177
41% 44% 38% 51% 30% 43% 41%
Mean 193 1.93 186 221 187 1.94 194
BCE*
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - Summary

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Qa. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how

to respond to the Coronavirus?
Itdoesn't  We neea

People matter if to learn to The rules
We don't don'tneed  People most live with are unfair,
Peoplein  know tofollow ~should be people  the
governme enough  Therules therules  ableto catchthe coronaviru
nthaven't aboutthe havegone strictlyif decide for The impact coronaviru ssowe It's ok not
been coronaviru toofar  the  themselve ofthe  sasitis needto tofollow

following stoknow andare coronaviru show  coronaviru unlikelyto  stop the rules if
therules  if these i sist muchofa sisbeing make following you need

soneither rulesare  more  getting riskthey greatly  them  these toworkor restriction
shouldthe theright harmthan worsein wantto exaggerate seriously restriction lookafter s than
restofus thingtodo good  theirarea  take d unwell s someone  others
(A ®) © (©) ] ] @ (H) () o
Unweighted base 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067
Weighted base 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067 1067
Verv convincing (3) 231 148 150 93 132 128 87 159 132 143
2% 1% 14% 9% 12% 12% 8% 15% 12% 13%
BCOEFGHI 06 06 06 06 DEFG 06 06
Fairly convincing (2) 269 206 261 194 214 185 174 22 306 250
25% 28% 2% 18% 20% 17% 16% 2% 29% 2%
oEfG DEFGHI oEfG G DFG  CDEFGHI  DEFG
Not verv convincing (1) 255 286 261 329 278 235 312 271 301 279
2% 27% 2% 31% 26% 2% 29% 25% 2% 26%
[ AcerH) v AcrH A v
Not at all convincing (0) 265 282 348 401 07 461 49 355 265 332
25% 26% 33% 38% 38% 3% 2% 33% 25% 31%
a8 ABCHU  ABCHU  ABCDEM  ABCDEHI a8 a8
Don't know 46 55 8 50 37 58 4 39 64 58
% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% % % 6% 5%
e e AeGH e
Net: Convincing 500 444 410 286 345 313 262 401 437 397
a7% 2% 38% 27% 32% 29% 25% 38% 1% 37%
BCOEFGHU  DEFGH) DEFG 06 G DEFG DEFG DEFG
Net: Not convincing 521 568 609 730 685 696 761 626 566 611
29% 53% 57% 68% 64% 65% 71% 59% 53% 57%
A a8 ABCEWU  ABCHI  ABCHU  ABCEFHU a1 A a1
Net Difference 2 -125 -198 44 339 -383 500 225 129 214
2% 12% -19% -42% 2% -36% -a1% 21% -12% -20%
Mean 131 121 098 107 098 090 1.20 130 121
BCOEFGHI  COEFGHI  DEFG 6 oFG G DEFG  CDEFGHI  DEFG
utin with the ofthei i quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overtop formutae used

%) Small Base: 100(*)

00r*)




Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 231 131 98
2% 25% 18%
c
Fairly convincing (2) 269 125 144
25% 24% 27%
Not very convincing (1) 255 115 140
24% 2% 26%
Not at all convincing (0) 265 135 129
25% 26% 24%
Don't know 26 21 25
4% a% 5%
Net: Convincing 500 256 242
a7% 49% 5%
Net: Not convincing 521 250 270
49% 47% 50%
Net Difference 21 6 27
2% 1% 5%
Mean 146 1.50 141
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
77 97
23% 25%
F FL
110 85
34% 2%
EFIUK
69 88
21% 23%
62 103
19% 26%
G 06
10 19
3% 5%
187 182
57% 46%
EFUKL F
131 191
40% 49%
G 06
56 -9
17% 2%
1.64 1.47
FKL F

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75

56
16%

74
21%

98
28%

101
29%
06

130
38%

199
57%
DEGH)

18-24
(@)
162

127

41%
DEFHUKL

25
20%

12%

83
65%
DEFHUKL

40
32%

34%

DEFHUKL

Age

25-34

46
23%

59
29%

a4
22%

52%
FKL

91
45%

1.53
F

35-44
U}
177

188

4%

5%

144

45-54
0]
210

50
24%

47
23%

a7
23%

50
24%

11

97
47%

97
47%

1.50
F

55-64
®)

181

3%

106
58%
DEGH)

-20%

1.29

65-75

24
14%

38
23%

a4
26%

49
30%
DG*

61
37%

93
56%
0G*

-31
-19%

1.23

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - People in government haven’t been following the rules so neither should the rest of us

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

3%

10%

1.58
o

Social grade
c c2
(N) )
372 163
315 228
74 43
24% 19%
77 44
25% 19%
75 58
24% 26%
75 67
24% 29%
13 15
4% 6%
152 88
48% 39%
150 125
48% 55%
M
2 38
* 17%
1.50 130

DE
(P)
274

40
17%

67
28%

62
26%

58
24%

11

45%

120
50%

North
(o)

124
49%

117
46%

Midlands
(R)

56
20%

73
26%

65
23%

77
28%

46%

142
51%

Region
South London
(s) m
232 149
243 149
50 36
21% 24%
52 38
21% 26%
52 34
21% 23%
78 31
32% 21%

ar

12 10
5% 7%
102 74
42% 50%
129 65
53% 44%
-27 9
-11% 6%
132 157

Wales
)

20%

1.65

Scotland
(U]
9%

92

20
21%

22
24%

28
30%

a2
45%

48
52%

1.46

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
w) (x)
912 155
901 166
209 21
23% 13%

X
232 37
26% 22%
209 46
23% 28%
213 53
24% 32%
38 9
4% 5%
441 59
49% 35%
X
422 99
47% 59%
w
19 -40
2% -24%
151 118
X
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45%
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53%
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(e)
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - People in government haven’t been following the rules so neither should the rest of us
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 231 65 91 13 28 86 101
22% 18% 29% 17% 23% 20% 23%
8 .
Fairly convincing (2) 269 88 86 19 27 124 90
25% 25% 28% 24% 23% 29% 21%
. 9
Not verv convincing (1) 255 87 53 23 34 94 17
24% 24% 17% 30% 28% 22% 27%
c e c
Not at all convincing (0) 265 106 73 18 29 121 111
25% 30% 24% 23% 24% 28% 26%
Don’t know 46 1 9 5 1 9 15
4% 3% 3% 6% 1% 2% 3%
Net: Convincing 500 153 176 32 55 210 190
47% 3% 57% 1% 46% 48% 44%
8D .
Net: Not convincing 521 194 126 41 63 214 228
49% 54% 41% 53% 53% 49% 53%
c . c
Net Difference -21 -41 50 -9 -7 -4 -38
-2% -11% 16% -11% -6% -1% -9%
Mean 146 132 164 137 146 141 143
8 .
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - We don’t know enough about the coronavirus to know if these rules are the right thing to do

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 148 8 64
14% 16% 12%
Fairly convincing (2) 296 148 146
28% 28% 27%
Not very convincing (1) 286 131 156
27% 25% 29%
Not at all convincing (0) 282 138 143
26% 26% 27%
Don't know 55 27 28
5% 5% 5%
Net: Convincing 444 232 210
2% 44% 39%
Net: Not convincing 568 268 299
53% 51% 56%
Net Difference -125 37 -89
12% 7% 17%
Mean 131 136 1.26
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy by f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
56 53
17% 14%
) )
92 115
28% 29%
93 86
28% 22%
78 113
24% 29%
10 25
3% 6%
148 169
45% 43%
171 199
52% 51%
-23 -30
7% -8%
1.40 1.30

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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56%

Social grade
c c2
(N) )
372 163
315 228
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11% 14%
95 65

30% 28%
93 57
30% 25%
76 60
24% 26%
15 14
5% 6%
™ M
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41% 43%
169 117
54% 51%
-38 -20
-12% -9%
1.30 133
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(P)
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22
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(o)
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47%

1.46
s
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(R)
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29%
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26%

40%
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56%

-15%

1.28

Region
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(s) m
232 149
243 149
27 25
11% 17%
71 34
29% 23%
58 37
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73 43
30% 29%

Q

13 9
6% 6%
98 59
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131 80
54% 54%
33 21
-14% -14%
123 1.29
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)

-24%

1.22
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(U]
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58%

-18%

1.25

Urban / Rural
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w) (x)
912 155
901 166
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14% 14%
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42% 38%
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53% 56%
-95 -30
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4%

324
53%

Marital Status

Single
@
370

46
14%

91
27%

81
24%

95
29%

20

41%

176
53%

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(a)
17

126

7%

-15%
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(e)
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - We don’t know enough about the coronavirus to know if these rules are the right thing to do
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 148 52 41 10 19 46 70
14% 15% 13% 12% 16% 11% 16%
. F
Fairly convincing (2) 296 101 85 19 38 109 137
28% 28% 27% 25% 32% 25% 32%
Not verv convincing (1) 286 103 78 16 30 118 106
27% 29% 25% 21% 25% 27% 25%
Not at all convincing (0) 282 89 94 30 27 142 98
26% 25% 30% 38% 22% 33% 23%
BE* G
Don’t know 55 12 13 3 6 19 22
5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5%
Net: Convincing 444 153 126 29 56 155 206
42% 43% 41% 37% 47% 36% 48%
. F
Net: Not convincing 568 192 171 46 56 259 204
53% 54% 55% 59% 47% 60% 47%
. 9
Net Difference -125 -39 -45 -17 * -104 2
-12% -11% -14% -22% * -24% *
Mean 131 134 125 111 143 114 143
. F
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 150 85 65
14% 16% 12%
Fairly convincing (2) 261 123 134
24% 23% 25%
Not very convincing (1) 261 126 135
24% 24% 25%
Not at all convincing (0) 348 171 177
33% 33% 33%
Don't know a8 2 26
5% a% 5%
Net: Convincing 410 208 199
38% 39% 37%
Net: Not convincing 609 297 311
57% 56% 58%
Net Difference -198 -89 112
-19% 17% 21%
Mean 121 124 117
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy by f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
62 61
19% 15%
FIKL AL
929 94
30% 24%
FIKL
74 89
22% 23%
82 125
25% 32%
G
13 24
4% 6%
160 155
49% 39%
EFIKL FL
156 214
47% 54%
5 -59
1% -15%
144 1.25
EFIKL FL

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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F
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0.82

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, o otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - The rules have gone too far and are causing more harm than good
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - The rules have gone too far and are causing more harm than good
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 150 62 38 7 23 45 73
14% 17% 12% 8% 19% 10% 17%
. F
Fairly convincing (2) 261 81 76 18 37 105 105
24% 23% 24% 23% 31% 24% 24%
Not verv convincing (1) 261 71 91 18 21 120 95
24% 20% 29% 23% 17% 28% 22%
BE .
Not at all convincing (0) 348 130 97 32 37 152 142
33% 36% 31% 41% 31% 35% 33%
Don’t know 48 14 10 3 2 12 17
5% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4%
Net: Convincing 410 143 113 25 60 151 178
38% 40% 36% 31% 50% 35% 41%
. ©
Net: Not convincing 609 200 188 50 58 272 237
57% 56% 61% 64% 49% 63% 55%
3 . G
Net Difference -198 -58 -75 -26 2 -121 -59
-19% -16% -24% -33% 1% -28% -14%
Mean 121 122 118 0.99 138 1.10 126
. [
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - People don't need to follow the rules strictly if the coronavirus isn't getting worse in their area

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 93 58 35
9% 11% 6%
c
Fairly convincing (2) 194 95 98
18% 18% 18%
Not very convincing (1) 329 153 174
31% 29% 32%
Not at all convincing (0) 401 195 207
38% 37% 38%
Don't know 50 27 23
5% 5% 2%
Net: Convincing 286 153 133
27% 29% 25%
Net: Not convincing 730 347 381
68% 66% 71%
Net Difference -444 -195 248
-42% -37% -46%
Mean 0.98 1.03 0.92
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy by f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
a7 28
14% 7%
EFUKL
76 68
23% 17%
FIK )
89 130
27% 33%
H
101 144
31% 37%
G G
15 22
5% 6%
123 9%
37% 24%
EFIKL Il
191 274
58% 70%
DGH
-68 -178
-21% -45%
122 0.94
EFUKL L

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - People don’t need to follow the rules strictly if the coronavirus isn’t getting worse in their area
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 93 35 24 8 14 37 39
9% 10% 8% 10% 12% 9% 9%
Fairly convincing (2) 194 54 59 16 28 68 84
18% 15% 19% 20% 23% 16% 19%
Not verv convincing (1) 329 118 98 15 39 140 138
31% 33% 31% 20% 33% 32% 32%
o .
Not at all convincing (0) 401 138 118 35 36 173 153
38% 39% 38% 45% 31% 40% 35%
Don’t know 50 1 12 4 2 16 19
5% 3% 4% 6% 1% 4% 4%
Net: Convincing 286 89 83 24 42 105 123
27% 25% 27% 30% 36% 24% 28%
. 8
Net: Not convincing 730 257 216 50 75 312 291
68% 72% 69% 64% 63% 72% 67%
Net Difference -444 -168 -133 =27 -33 -207 -168
-42% -47% -43% -34% -28% -48% -39%
Mean 0.98 0.96 0.96 0.95 117 0.93 1.02
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 132 75 57
12% 14% 1%
Fairly convincing (2) 214 95 118
20% 18% 2%
Not very convincing (1) 278 135 140
26% 26% 26%
Not at all convincing (0) 407 200 207
38% 38% 39%
Don't know 37 2 15
3% a% 3%
Net: Convincing 345 170 174
32% 32% 32%
Net: Not convincing 685 335 347
64% 64% 65%
Net Difference 339 -165 -173
32% 31% 32%
Mean 107 1.09 105
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy by f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
53 51
16% 13%

L

97 64
29% 16%
EFUKL

69 108
21% 28%

H H
101 152
31% 39%

G 06

8 16
3% 4%
150 116
46% 29%
EFUKL

170 261
52% 66%

DGH

-20 -145
-6% -37%
132 1.04
EFUKL F

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - People should be able to decide for themselves how much of a risk they want to take
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - People should be able to decide for themselves how much of a risk they want to take
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 132 58 32 7 15 39 66
12% 16% 10% 9% 13% 9% 15%
. F
Fairly convincing (2) 214 67 66 18 25 83 90
20% 19% 21% 23% 21% 19% 21%
Not verv convincing (1) 278 81 84 15 29 107 107
26% 23% 27% 19% 24% 25% 25%
Not at all convincing (0) 407 143 120 38 45 194 157
38% 40% 38% 48% 37% 45% 36%
. 9
Don’t know 37 7 9 1 5 1 12
3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Net: Convincing 345 126 98 25 41 122 156
32% 35% 32% 31% 34% 28% 36%
. F
Net: Not convincing 685 224 204 53 74 301 264
64% 63% 66% 67% 62% 69% 61%
. 9
Net Difference -339 -98 -105 -28 -33 -179 -108
-32% -28% -34% -36% -28% -41% -25%
Mean 1.07 112 1.04 0.92 110 0.92 116
. . ¢
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - The impact of the c

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 128 80 48
12% 15% 9%
c
Fairly convincing (2) 185 95 89
17% 18% 17%
Not very convincing (1) 235 111 123
2% 21% 23%
Not at all convincing (0) 461 218 243
43% 1% 45%
Don't know 58 23 34
5% a% 6%
Net: Convincing 313 175 137
29% 33% 26%
c
Net: Not convincing 696 329 366
65% 62% 68%
Net Difference -383 -154 228
-36% -29% -43%
Mean 0.98 107 0.89
c
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy by f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
54 50
16% 13%
FIKL 2]
91 49
28% 13%
EFUKL
78 95
24% 24%
L L
95 173
29% 44%
DGH
11 26
3% 7%
144 99
44% 25%
EFUKL
173 268
53% 68%
DGH
-29 -170
-9% -43%
132 0.93
EFUKL FL

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - The impact of the coronavirus is being greatly exaggerated
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 128 55 32 4 19 40 65
12% 15% 10% 4% 16% 9% 15%
o . o F
Fairly convincing (2) 185 63 51 8 23 59 81
17% 18% 16% 10% 20% 14% 19%
Not verv convincing (1) 235 67 72 17 29 93 92
22% 19% 23% 22% 25% 22% 21%
Not at all convincing (0) 461 155 143 46 44 218 177
43% 43% 46% 59% 37% 50% 41%
BE* G
Don’t know 58 18 14 4 4 24 18
5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Net: Convincing 313 118 82 1 42 929 146
29% 33% 26% 15% 35% 23% 34%
o . o F
Net: Not convincing 696 221 214 63 73 311 268
65% 62% 69% 81% 62% 72% 62%
BE* G
Net Difference -383 -104 -132 -52 -31 -212 -122
-36% -29% -43% -66% -26% -49% -28%
Mean 0.98 1.05 0.90 0.59 115 0.81 1.08
o o . o F
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 87 58 29
8% 11% 5%
c
Fairly convincing (2) 174 87 87
16% 17% 16%
Not very convincing (1) 312 164 147
29% 31% 27%
Not at all convincing (0) 449 197 251
2% 37% 47%
8
Don't know a4 21 23
4% a% 2%
Net: Convincing 262 145 116
25% 28% 2%
c
Net: Not convincing 761 361 398
71% 69% 74%
Net Difference -500 -216 282
-47% -41% 53%
Mean 0.90 101 0.79
c
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy by f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
a1 31
13% 8%
AL L
77 62
23% 16%
EFIKL
86 116
26% 30%
113 166
34% 42%
3
12 17
4% 4%
118 93
36% 24%
EFIKL FRL
199 282
61% 72%
DGH
-81 -189
-25% -48%
114 0.89
EFIKL FL

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75

36
10%

110

170
49%
DGH

51
15%

280
81%
DEGHI

-229
-66%

18-24
(@)
162

127

32%

37%
EFIKL

58%

-21%

117
EFIKL

Age

25-34

27
13%
AL

44
2%

53
26%

73
36%

71
35%
EFIKL

126
62%

-27%

113
EFIKL

35-44
U}
177

188

-42%

0.97

45-54
0]
210

30
15%

63
31%

a3
21%

153
75%
DGH

-111
-54%

55-64
®)

181

16%

142
78%

-113
-62%

65-75

53
32%

86
52%
DGH*

23
14%

139
84%
DEGHI*

-116
-71%

0.63

Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - It doesn’t matter if most people catch the coronavirus as it is unlikely to make them seriously unwell
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - It doesn’t matter if most people catch the coronavirus as it is unlikely to make them seriously unwell
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 87 33 27 5 16 23 43
8% 9% 9% 6% 13% 5% 10%
. F
Fairly convincing (2) 174 69 46 10 23 61 81
16% 19% 15% 13% 19% 14% 19%
Not verv convincing (1) 312 98 94 22 38 129 126
29% 27% 30% 28% 32% 30% 29%
Not at all convincing (0) 449 151 135 41 41 208 169
42% 42% 43% 53% 34% 48% 39%
e 9
Don’t know 44 7 10 1 2 13 12
4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Net: Convincing 262 102 72 14 39 84 125
25% 28% 23% 18% 32% 19% 29%
. F
Net: Not convincing 761 249 229 63 79 337 296
71% 70% 74% 80% 66% 78% 68%
. 9
Net Difference -500 -147 -156 -48 -40 -252 -171
-47% -41% -50% -62% -34% -58% -40%
Mean 0.90 0.95 0.88 0.71 111 0.76 1.00
. © F
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - We need to learn to live with the coronavirus so we need to stop following these restrictions

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 159 91 68
15% 17% 13%
Fairly convincing (2) 242 113 127
23% 21% 24%
Not very convincing (1) 271 131 139
25% 25% 26%
Not at all convincing (0) 355 175 180
33% 33% 34%
Don't know 39 17 2
4% 3% 2%
Net: Convincing 401 204 195
38% 39% 36%
Net: Not convincing 626 306 320
59% 58% 60%
Net Difference 225 -102 -124
21% -19% 23%
Mean 1.20 124 116
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy by f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
61 67
19% 17%
L FL
97 81
29% 21%
EFIKL
79 88
24% 22%
79 143
24% 36%
DGH
12 13
4% 3%
158 148
48% 38%
EFIKL FL
158 231
48% 59%
06
* -83
* -21%
144 119
EFIKL FL

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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63%

(e)

162
2%

171
24%

240
33%

4%

39%

411
57%

-130
-18%

te

Employment status

Working
(f)

169
25%

164
24%

213
31%

24

-100
-15%

1.26

Not

working

(g)

124

249

64%

-125
-32%
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - We need to learn to live with the coronavirus so we need to stop following these restrictions
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 159 69 40 9 25 47 83
15% 19% 13% 11% 21% 11% 19%
. F
Fairly convincing (2) 242 76 67 15 31 85 102
23% 21% 22% 20% 26% 20% 24%
Not verv convincing (1) 271 78 91 20 27 129 92
25% 22% 29% 26% 23% 30% 21%
. 9
Not at all convincing (0) 355 122 105 31 35 161 142
33% 34% 34% 40% 29% 37% 33%
Don’t know 39 12 7 3 1 1 14
4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3%
Net: Convincing 401 145 107 24 56 133 185
38% 41% 35% 31% 47% 31% 43%
. © F
Net: Not convincing 626 200 196 51 62 290 234
59% 56% 63% 66% 52% 67% 54%
. 9
Net Difference -225 -55 -89 =27 -6 -157 -49
-21% -15% -29% -35% -5% -36% -11%
Mean 120 127 114 1.02 139 1.04 130
. © F
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - It's ok not to follow the rules if you need to work or look after someone

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(A) (B) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 132 79 52
12% 15% 10%
c
Fairly convincing (2) 306 141 164
29% 27% 30%
Not very convincing (1) 301 154 147
28% 29% 27%
Not at all convincing (0) 265 123 140
25% 23% 26%
Don't know 64 30 34
6% 6% 6%
Net: Convincing 437 220 215
1% 42% 40%
Net: Not convincing 566 277 287
53% 53% 54%
Net Difference -129 -58 72
12% 1% -13%
Mean 130 135 125
Overlap formulae used
e ): AB/C,| Wy by f/ Vi B¢
): AB/C, w

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
50 50
15% 13%
FK
110 114
34% 29%
L
87 111
26% 28%
62 95
19% 24%
G G
19 22
6% 6%
H
160 164
49% 2%
FKL F
149 206
45% 53%
G
11 -42
3% -11%
148 132
FKL FK

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

55-75

107
31%
06

23

210
61%
DGH

18-24
(@)
162

127

11%

1.59
EFUKL

Age

25-34

31
16%

64
32%

53
26%

96
47%
FKL

99
49%

141
FKL

35-44
U}
177

188

-11%

134

45-54
0]
210

26
12%

60
29%

55
27%

53
26%

11

86
42%

108
53%

55-64
®)

181

33%

109
60%
0GH

65-75

36
22%

53
32%

48
29%
o

11

52
32%

101
61%
0G*

4%

128

147
51%

Social grade
c c2
(N) )
372 163
315 228
27 35
8% 15%

N

92 59
29% 26%
100 64
32% 28%
75 61
24% 27%
21 10
7% 4%
118 93
38% 41%
175 125
56% 55%
-57 -31
-18% -14%
124 131

DE
(P)
274

25
10%

73
31%

61
26%

58
24%

22

98
1%

119
50%

North

28%

116
46%

117
46%

1.47
RSV

Midlands
(R)

29
10%

73
26%

84
30%

78
28%
au

36%

162
58%

Region
South  London
(s) m
232 149
243 149
22 29
9% 19%
Rsv
66 38
27% 25%
76 37
31% 25%
67 36
27% 25%
12 9
5% 6%
89 67
36% 45%
143 73
59% 49%
Q
54 7
22% 4%
119 142

Wales
)

8%

153

Scotland
(U]
9%

92

37
40%
RST*

22
24%

39
42%

50
54%

-11
-12%

Urban / Rural
Urban Rural
w) (x)
912 155
901 166
107 24
12% 15%
260 45
29% 27%
254 a7
28% 28%
226 39
25% 23%
53 11
6% 7%
368 69
41% 42%
480 86
53% 52%
-112 -17
-12% -10%
1.29 135

Married/
Living as
Married

)
580

180
30%

155

170
28%

5%

325
53%

Marital Status

Single
@
370

39
12%

86
26%

114
34%

68
20%

26

38%

182
55%

Widowed/ At least
Divorced/ one child
Separated present

(a)
17

126

Pres of children HH
(17 or under)

(b)
287

300

a3
14%

88
29%

84
28%

7
25%

11

44%

157
52%

No
children
present

(e)
780

217
28%

217
28%

191
25%

7%

40%

408
53%

-103
-13%

Education

Non-

Graduate graduaf

(d)
434

a3
12%

116
34%

92
27%

82
24%

11

51%

(e)

7%

39%

392
54%

-113
-16%

te

Employment status

Working
(f)

28%

153
23%

32

51%

Not

working

(g)

107

27%

108

112
29%

8%

136

220
57%

39



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - It's ok not to follow the rules if you need to work or look after someone
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal
Total ve Labour Democrats  Other Remain Leave
() (8) © () (E) (L] (@)
Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433
Very convincing (3) 132 43 46 10 13 49 60
12% 12% 15% 12% 11% 11% 14%
Fairly convincing (2) 306 101 82 28 35 126 123
29% 28% 26% 36% 29% 29% 29%
Not verv convincing (1) 301 97 101 15 36 125 124
28% 27% 33% 20% 30% 29% 29%
o .
Not at all convincing (0) 265 929 67 22 29 113 99
25% 28% 22% 28% 25% 26% 23%
Don’t know 64 16 15 3 6 21 27
6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Net: Convincing 437 145 128 38 47 175 183
41% 40% 41% 48% 40% 40% 42%
Net: Not convincing 566 196 168 38 66 238 223
53% 55% 54% 48% 55% 55% 52%
Net Difference -129 -52 -41 * -18 -63 -40
-12% -15% -13% * -15% -14% -9%
Mean 130 1.26 136 134 127 127 135
‘e with the requi of the i i quality for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,8/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling

PUBLIC

Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020

Adults aged 18-75 in GB

Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - The rules are unfair, some people are having to follow much tighter restrictions than others

All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Gender
Total Male  Female
(a) (8) ©
Unweighted base 1067 536 528
Weighted base 1067 527 537
Very convincing (3) 143 84 59
13% 16% 1%
c
Fairly convincing (2) 254 121 132
24% 23% 25%
Not very convincing (1) 279 138 139
26% 26% 26%
Not at all convincing (0) 332 160 172
31% 30% 32%
Don't know 58 24 35
5% 5% 6%
Net: Convincing 397 206 191
37% 39% 36%
Net: Not convincing 611 298 311
57% 56% 58%
Net Difference 214 92 121
-20% -17% 22%
Mean 121 1.26 115
Overlap formuloe used
c J: B/ w, bledfefly M 5
J: AB/C, W,

18-34 35-54

(o) (E)
355 387
329 392
52 53
16% 14%
97 85
30% 2%
EFK

79 106
24% 27%
87 120
27% 31%
14 27
4% 7%
149 138
45% 35%
EFIK

166 227
51% 58%

G

-17 -88
-5% -22%
1.36 1.20

FIK

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimurm Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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0]
210

25
12%

46
22%

a8
23%

70
34%

117
57%

55-64
®)

181

5%

29%

120
66%
0GH

65-75

40
25%

38
23%

61
37%
o

58
35%

99
60%

3%

119

157
55%

Social grade
c c2
(N) )
372 163
315 228
34 39
11% 17%
80 43

25% 19%
91 54
29% 24%
96 75
30% 33%
15 17
5% 8%
114 82
36% 36%
186 129
59% 56%
-72 -47
-23% -20%
117 1.22

DE
(P)
274

29
12%
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23%

68
28%

71
30%

83
35%

139
58%

North
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43%

127
50%

Midlands
(R)

40
14%

57
20%

68
24%

97
35%

164
59%

Region
South London
(s) m
232 149
243 149
24 21
10% 14%
54 42
2% 28%
60 34
25% 23%
97 45
40% 30%

au
8 6
3% 4%
78 64
32% 43%
156 79
64% 53%
a
-78 -15
-32% -10%
1.02 1.28
s
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)

RSV*

-10%

132
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(U]
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92

32%
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29%

57
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w) (x)
912 155
901 166
121 22
13% 13%
222 32
25% 19%
235 a4
26% 26%
275 57
31% 34%
47 11
5% 7%
344 54
38% 32%
510 101
57% 61%
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1.22 112
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Working
(f)
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Ipsos MORI Coronavirus polling
PUBLIC
Fieldwork: 16-19 October 2020
Adults aged 18-75 in GB
Q4. And how convincing, or otherwise, do you find these reasons why you do not need to government rules on how to respond to the Coronavirus? - The rules are unfair, some people are having to follow much tighter restrictions than others
All adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

General Election 2019 Vote Referendum 2016 vote
Conservati Liberal

Total ve labour Democrats Other ~ Remain  Leave

(A) (8) © (] (€) (F) ©)

Unweighted base 1067 333 326 79 131 443 418
Weighted base 1067 357 311 78 119 434 433

Very convincing (3) 143 49 49 10 14 48 65
13% 14% 16% 13% 12% 1% 15%

Fairly convincing (2) 254 83 79 18 33 106 102
24% 23% 26% 23% 27% 24% 24%

Not very convincing (1) 279 87 83 19 34 131 107
26% 24% 27% 24% 28% 30% 25%

Not at all convincing (0) 332 125 91 26 33 132 141
31% 35% 29% 33% 28% 30% 33%

Don't know 58 14 9 4 6 17 17
5% 2% 3% 6% 5% 4% %

Net: Convincing 397 132 128 29 47 154 167
37% 37% 1% 37% 39% 35% 39%

Net: Not convincing 611 212 174 45 67 263 249
57% 59% 56% 58% 56% 61% 57%

Net Difference 214 -80 -46 -16 -20 -109 -81
-20% 22% -15% 21% -17% -25% -19%

Mean 121 116 128 117 124 117 122

:e with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E,F/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): AB/C/D/EF/G Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



